MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

7	1	_
1	4	

1		A	Р.	4	0
l i	н	м	1'.	4	

For Other Purposes, Namely:

For sacred concerts, one hundred dollars,	100 00
For chaplain for Catholic inmates, three hundred dollars,	300 00
For all other supplies, materials, services and expenses	
properly incident to the care of the inmates of said	
state prison not otherwise specifically appropriated for,	
ten thousand dollars,	10,000 00

Provided, that any balances of the foregoing appropriation which remain unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred seventeen shall be available for expenditure during nineteen hundred eighteen.

And be it further resolved, that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for said Maine state prison for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the further sum of thirty-seven thousand five hundred and fifty dollars for the same purposes as hereinbefore specified for the year nineteen hundred seventeen.

Approved March 22, 1917.

Chapter 43.

Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer and County Commissioners of York County to Procure a Loan and Issue Bonds of said County therefor for the Purpose of Erecting Additions to the Court House.

Treasurer and county commissioners of York county authorized to procure temporary loan. Resolved: That the treasurer of the county of York be authorized to procure by loan on the faith and responsibility of said county of York, a sum not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, exclusive of and in addition to the loans authorized by statute for the purpose of erecting necessary additions to the York county court house, and furnishing the same. And the treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds of said county, with interest coupons attached to the amount of said loan, said bonds to bear interest, payable semi-annually at a rate not exceeding four and one-half per centum per annum, the principal to be payable at such times, not later than ten years from the date thereof as the county commissioners of York county may fix, said bonds to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county, and said bonds not to be of larger denominations than five hundred dollars each.

Approved March 22, 1917.

Chapter 44.

Resolve for Laying the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred Seventeen.

County taxes for 1917. Whereas, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

CHAP. 45

Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purpose of law, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen:

Aroostook, sixty-four thousand, six hundred twenty-four dollars Cumberland, one hundred fifty-six thousand, six hundred forty-five dollars Franklin, twenty-two thousand seventy-five dollars Hancock, twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty dollars Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars Kennebec, sixty-three thousand dollars Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars To,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars So,000 00 York, forty-five thousand dollars	Androscoggin, eighty thousand dollars	\$ 80,000 00			
Cumberland, one hundred fifty-six thousand, six hundred forty-five dollars Franklin, twenty-two thousand seventy-five dollars Hancock, twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty dollars Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Cay,000 00 Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Cay,000 00 Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Cay,000 00 Cayford, forty thousand dollars Cay,000 00 Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Cay,000 00 Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Cay,000 00 Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Cay,000 00 Cay		•			
forty-five dollars Franklin, twenty-two thousand seventy-five dollars Hancock, twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty dollars Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Ta,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	dollars	64,624 00			
Franklin, twenty-two thousand seventy-five dollars Hancock, twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty dollars Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Ta,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	Cumberland, one hundred fifty-six thousand, six hundred				
Hancock, twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty dollars Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Ta,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	forty-five dollars	156,645 00			
dollars Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Ta,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	Franklin, twenty-two thousand seventy-five dollars	22,075 00			
Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Ta,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	Hancock, twenty-eight thousand four hundred twenty				
dollars 63,275 00 Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars 24,000 00 Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars 14,000 00 Oxford, forty thousand dollars 40,000 00 Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars 108,490 00 Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars 23,000 00 Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars 24,200 00 Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars 39,200 00 Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars 18,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	44-14-5	28,420 00			
Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Piscataquis, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars 18,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	Kennebec, sixty-three thousand two hundred seventy-five				
Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Washington, fifty thousand dollars 14,000 00 108,490 00 23,000 00 Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars 39,200 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	dollars	63,275 00			
Oxford, forty thousand dollars Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Washington, fifty thousand dollars 40,000 00 108,490 00 23,000 00 Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars 39,200 00 Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars 50,000 00	Knox, twenty-four thousand dollars	24,000 00			
Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety dollars Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars	14,000 00			
dollars 108,490 00 Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars 23,000 00 Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars 24,200 00 Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars 39,200 00 Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars 18,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00		40,000 00			
Piscataquis, twenty-three thousand dollars 23,000 00 Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars 24,200 00 Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars 39,200 00 Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars 18,000 00 Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00	Penobscot, one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety				
Sagadahoc, twenty-four thousand two hundred dollars24,200 00Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars39,200 00Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars18,000 00Washington, fifty thousand dollars50,000 00		108,490 00			
Somerset, thirty-nine thousand two hundred dollars39,200 00Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars18,000 00Washington, fifty thousand dollars50,000 00		23,000 00			
Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars18,000 00Washington, fifty thousand dollars50,000 00		,			
Washington, fifty thousand dollars 50,000 00		,			
		18,000 00			
York, forty-five thousand dollars 45,000 00		50,000 00			
	York, forty-five thousand dollars	45,000 00			

Emergency. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble of this resolve, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1917,

Chapter 45.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Necessary Repairs on the State Armory at Portland.

State armory at Portland. Resolved: That the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen be, and hereby is, appropriated for the purpose of making necessary repairs on the state armory at Portland.

Approved March 26, 1917.